ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C
MONDAY, JUNE 17, 2019
AGENDA
BRIEFING

L1FN AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

11:00 A.M.

PUBLIC HEARING

L1FN AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

1:00 P.M.

Neva Dean, Assistant Director
Steve Long, Board Administrator/ Chief Planner

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM

Approval of the May 20, 2019 Board of Adjustment
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes

M1

UNCONTESTED CASES

BDA189-064(SL)

6002 Rose Grove Court
1
REQUEST: Application of Karl A. Crawley for a special
exception to the side yard setback regulations for a carport

BDA189-065(SL)

1725 Sunview Drive
REQUEST: Application of Alfredo Ruiz for a special
exception to the fence standards regulations

2

BDA189-070(SL)

218 W. Tenth Street
REQUEST: Application of David W. Spence for a special
exception to restore a nonconforming use

3

BDA189-071(SL)

8522 Stults Road
REQUEST: Application of Tom Peter Hippman for a
variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for a
special exception to the fence standards regulations

4

REGULAR CASE

BDA189-076(SL)

931 Salmon Drive
5
REQUEST: Application of Jason Reimer, represented by
Christa McCall, to appeal the decision of the administrative
official

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7.

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, JUNE 17, 2019

BDA189-064(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Karl A. Crawley for a special
exception to the side yard setback regulations for a carport at 6002 Rose Grove Court.
This property is more fully described as Lot 21, Block A/8207, and is zoned R-1ac(A),
which requires a side yard setback of 10 feet. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a carport, and provide a 1 foot side yard setback, which will require a 9
foot special exception to the side yard setback regulations for a carport.
LOCATION:

6002 Rose Grove Court

APPLICANT:

Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the side yard setback regulations of 9’ is made to
maintain a carport located 1’ from the site’s eastern side property line or 9’ into this 10’
required side yard setback on a site developed with a single-family home structure/use.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A CARPORT IN THE SIDE
YARD:
The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to the minimum side yard
requirements to allow a carport for a single-family or duplex use when, in the opinion of
the Board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties. In
determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the following:
(1) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of the
neighborhood.
(2) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.
(3) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.
(4) The materials to be used in the construction of the carport.
(Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which a special
exception is granted in this section of the Code).
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
side yard setback regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is, when in the
opinion of the board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding
properties.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
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Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:

R-1ac(A) (Single-family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single-family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single-family district 1 acre)

East:
West:

R-1ac(A) (Single-family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single-family district 1 acre)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The area to the north, east,
west, and south are developed with single-family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•
•
•

•
•

•
•
•

The request for a special exception focuses on maintaining an approximately 325
square foot carport that is located 1’ from the site’s eastern side property line or 9’
into this 10’ side yard setback on a site developed with a single-family home
structure/use.
The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a 10’ side yard setback.
The applicant has submitted a revised site plan and a revised elevation.
The submitted revised site plan represents the following:
− The carport is approximately 18’ in length and approximately 18’ in width
(approximately 325 square feet in total area) of which approximately half is
located in the 10’ side yard setback.
The submitted revised elevation represent the following:
− Approximately 8’ in height; 18’ in width. (No materials are denoted).
On May 28, 2019, the Board Administrator/Chief Planner emailed the applicant the
following:
− When the board grants these types of requests for carports in setbacks, they
typically impose the applicant’s submitted site plan and elevations as conditions
to the request, and that with this in mind, it is in his best interest to make sure
that the features shown on submittals comply with building code prior to the
board of adjustment public hearing on this application since the board of
adjustment will not be able to consider any exception to full compliance with the
building code.
The Senior Planner conducted a field visit of the area and noted no other carports.
As of June 7, 2019, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition to
this application.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
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•

•

− that granting this special exception to the side yard setback regulations of 9’ will
not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
Granting this request and imposing the following conditions would require the carport
to be maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as shown on these
documents:
1. Compliance with the submitted revised site plan and revised elevation is
required.
2. The carport structure must remain open at all times.
3. No lot-to-lot drainage is permitted in conjunction with this carport special
exception.
4. All applicable building permits must be obtained.
5. No item (other than a motor vehicle) may be stored in the carport.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted revised site plan
and revised elevation as a condition to the request, the structure in the side setback
would be limited to that what is shown on this document – a carport located 1’ away
from the site’s eastern side property line or 9’ into this required 10’ side yard
setback. Note that granting this request will not provide any exception to the
applicant being required to fully meet all applicable building codes.

Timeline:
March 27, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

May 13, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.

May 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

May 17, 2019:

The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s report to staff (see
Attachment A).

May 17, 2019:

The applicant submitted additional information to staff (see
Attachment B).
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June 4, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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05/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-064
14 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

6002

ROSE GROVE CT

CHENG PAUL S

2

6005

POMPTON CT

HOFFMAN MICHAEL D & ROXANA B QUALIFIED

3

6005

POMPTON CT

HOFFMAN MICHAEL D &ROXANA B QUALIFIED

4

6001

POMPTON CT

HALL KELLY

5

6006

ROSE GROVE CT

YOCOM GALE II

6

6010

ROSE GROVE CT

MARTIN MICHEL E & VENECIA I

7

6014

ROSE GROVE CT

DEVER WILLIAM C

8

6005

ROSE GROVE CT

DRAYER JAMES F & CHERYL D

9

6001

ROSE GROVE CT

KAKISH HUMAN B & RIMA K

10

16900

PRESTON TRAIL DR

PRESTON TRAILS ASSOC

11

16900

PRESTON TRAIL DR

PRESTON TRAILS ASSOC

12

5916

STEUBEN CT

MORGAN ROBERT E

13

5912

STEUBEN CT

CHALK POINT FAMILY TR

14

5905

STEUBEN CT

LIGHTNER IDA M
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, JUNE 17, 2019

BDA189-065(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Alfredo Ruiz for a special exception
to the fence standards regulations at 1725 Sunview Drive. This property is more fully
described as PT Lot 20, Block 8826, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which prohibits the use of
certain materials for a fence. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a
fence of a prohibited material, which will require a special exception to the fence
standards regulations.
LOCATION:

1725 Sunview Drive

APPLICANT:

Alfredo R. Ruiz

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations is made to maintain
a fence of a prohibited fence material (sheet metal) on a site developed with a singlefamily home.
STANDARD FOR
REGULATIONS:

A

SPECIAL

EXCEPTION

TO

FENCE

STANDARDS

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards regulations when, in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
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The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, east,
south, and west are developed with single-family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA189-026, Property at 1725
Sunview (the subject site)

On March 18, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C denied a request for
a special exception to the fence standards
regulations made to maintain a fence of a
prohibited fence material (sheet metal) on
a site developed with a single-family home
without prejudice.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•

•

•
•
•

The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to
fence materials focuses on maintaining a fence of a prohibited fence material (sheet
metal) on a site developed with a single-family home.
Section 51A-4.602(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that except as
provided in this subsection, the following fence materials are prohibited:
– Sheet metal;
– Corrugated metal;
– Fiberglass panels;
– Plywood;
– Plastic materials other than preformed fence pickets and fence panels with a
minimum thickness of seven-eighths of an inch;
– Barbed wire and razor ribbon (concertina wire) in residential districts other than
an A(A) Agricultural District; and
– Barbed wire razor ribbon (concertina wire) in nonresidential districts unless the
barbed wire or razor ribbon (concertina wire) is six feet or more above grade and
does not project beyond the property line.
The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation that represents the location of
the existing sheet metal fence on the property. (The applicant has informed the
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner that this request is the same request that was
considered by the Board of Adjustment Panel C on March 18, 2019, and denied
without prejudice).
The submitted elevation represents an 8’ high sheet metal fence.
The submitted site plan represents a site that is approximately 54,000 square feet in
area where approximately 480 linear feet of prohibited fence material (sheet metal
fence) is located on this property.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
conducted a field visit of the site and the surrounding area. Three other fences that
appear to be of prohibited material were noted to the south and east of the subject
site. These existing fences have no recorded BDA history.
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•
•
•

As of June 7, 2019, a petition with 7 signatures has been submitted in support of the
request, and no letters have been submitted in opposition.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards regulations related to a prohibited fence material (sheet metal)
will not adversely affect neighboring property.
If the Board were to grant the special exception and impose the submitted site plan
and elevation as a condition, the fence of prohibited material on the property would
be limited to what is shown on these documents.

Timeline:
March 25, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

May 13, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C. This assignment was made in order to comply
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case”.

May 14, 2019:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the May 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

May 29, 2019:

The applicant submitted additional documentation on this
application beyond what was submitted with the original application
(see Attachment A). (Note that while the applicant’s letter refers to
pictures, the only attachments in the applicant’s email was a letter
and a petition that is labeled “Attachment A”).

June 4, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
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the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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05/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-065
13 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1725

SUNVIEW DR

RUIZ ALFREDO R & ALMA

2

1814

SUNVIEW DR

SPEER CAROL A

3

1822

SUNVIEW DR

LOPEZ JOSE

4

1722

SUNVIEW DR

AVILA LUISANNA

5

1710

SUNVIEW DR

EVANS CLARENCE S

6

1625

SUNVIEW DR

BELTRAN MIGUEL &

7

1711

SUNVIEW DR

FERGUSON DIANNE MARIE

8

1725

SUNVIEW DR

RUIZ JORGE ALFRESO

9

1733

SUNVIEW DR

RUIZ JORGE ALFREDO

10

1821

SUNVIEW DR

GRIGAR MARY L

11

1815

SUNVIEW DR

SAMLPES CAL JR

12

1737

EDD RD

GRH DEVELOPMENT SERVICES LLC

13

33

IRONWORKS DR

WRIGHT FARMS HOA INC
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, JUNE 17, 2019

BDA189-070(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of David W. Spence for a special
exception to restore a nonconforming use at 218 W. Tenth Street. This property is more
fully described as Lot 15A, block 41/3161, and is zoned PD 830 (Subdistrict 3), which
limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant proposes to restore a
nonconforming medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center use, which will require a
special exception to the nonconforming use regulation.
LOCATION:

218 W. Tenth Street

APPLICANT:

David W. Spence
Represented by David W. Spence

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to restore/reinstate nonconforming use rights for a
medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center use on the subject site that was
discontinued for a period of six months or more is made to obtain a Certificate of
Occupancy (CO) for this use.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO OPERATE A NONCONFORMING
USE IF THAT USE IS DISCONTINUED FOR SIX MONTHS OR MORE: Section 51A4.704(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the right to operate a
nonconforming use ceases if the nonconforming use is discontinued for six months or
more, and that the board of adjustment may grant a special exception to this provision
only if the owner can show that there was a clear intent not to abandon the use even
though the use was discontinued for six months or more.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to
operate a nonconforming use if that use is discontinued for six months or more since
the basis for this type of appeal is based on whether the board determines that there
was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming use even though the use was
discontinued for six months or more.

3-1

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development)
PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development)
PD 316 (Subarea 4) (Planned Development)
PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development)
PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a vacant structure. The areas to the north, east, and
west are developed with what appears to be office or medical clinic uses, and the area
to the south is developed with retail uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA156-048, property at 218 W.
Tenth Street (the subject site)

On May 16, 2016, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for
a special exception to restore/reinstate
nonconforming use rights for a medical
clinic or ambulatory surgical center use on
the subject site that was discontinued for
a period of six months or more is made to
obtain a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for
this use.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•

•

•

This request focuses on restoring/reinstating nonconforming use rights for a medical
clinic or ambulatory surgical center use that has been discontinued for six months or
more in order for the applicant to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for this use.
While the Board of Adjustment Panel C granted a similar request on this site in
2016, the applicant must refile a new application since a building permit or certificate
of occupancy was not made within 180 days from the favorable action in this case May 16, 2016.
The Dallas Development Code defines “nonconforming use” as “a use that does not
conform to the use regulations of this chapter, but was lawfully established under the
regulations in force at the beginning of operation and has been in regular use since
that time”.
The nonconforming use regulations state it is the declared purpose of the
nonconforming use section of the code that nonconforming uses be eliminated and
be required to comply with the regulations of the Dallas Development Code, having
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•

•
•
•

•

•
•
•

•
•

due regard for the property rights of the persons affected, the public welfare, and the
character of the surrounding area.
The nonconforming use regulations also state that the right to operate a
nonconforming use ceases if the nonconforming use is discontinued for six months
or more, and that the board of adjustment may grant a special exception to operate
a nonconforming use that has been discontinued for six months or more if the owner
can show that there was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming use even
though the use was discontinued for six months or more.
The subject site is zoned PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) – a zoning district that does not
permit a medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center use at this location.
A document has been included in the case file that states the medical clinic or
ambulatory surgical center use at 218. W. 10th Street has been identified by Building
Inspection to be a nonconforming use.
Building Inspection has stated that these types of special exception requests
originate from when an owner/officer related to the property applies for a CO and
Building Inspection sees that the use is a nonconforming use. Before a CO can be
issued, the City requires the owner/officer related to the property to submit affidavits
stating that the use was not abandoned for any period in excess of 6 months since
the issuance of the last valid CO. The owners/officers must submit documents and
records indicating continuous uninterrupted use of the nonconforming use, which in
this case, they could not.
If the Board were to grant this request, the nonconforming medical clinic or
ambulatory surgical center use on the site would be subject to the possibility of an
application that could be brought to the Board of Adjustment requesting that the
board establish a compliance date as is the case with any other nonconforming use
in the city.
The applicant could achieve conforming use status for the medical clinic or
ambulatory surgical center use on the site with a change in zoning from the City
Council.
The owner could develop the site with any use that is permitted by right in the site’s
existing PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) zoning classification.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following related to the
special exception request:
− There was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming medical clinic or
ambulatory surgical center use on the subject site even though the use was
discontinued for six months or more.
Granting this request would reinstate/restore the nonconforming medical clinic or
ambulatory surgical center use rights that were lost when the use was abandoned
for a period of six months or more.
If restored/reinstated, the nonconforming use would be subject to compliance with
use regulations of the Dallas Development Code by the Board of Adjustment as any
other nonconforming use in the city. (The applicant has been advised by staff of
Section 51A-4.704 which is the provision in the Dallas Development Code pertaining
to “Nonconforming Uses and Structures”).

Timeline:

3-3

April 18, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

May 13, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C. This assignment was made in order to comply
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case”.

May 13, 2019:

The Board Administrator/Chief Planner emailed the applicant
emailed the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request;
• the section from the Dallas Development Code pertaining to
nonconforming uses and structures; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

June 4, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.

.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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05/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-070
15 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

218

W 10TH ST

GOOD SPACE INC

2

233

W 10TH ST

UG MELBA LLC

3

227

W 10TH ST

CMWOC PROPERTIES I LLC

4

219

W 10TH ST

EXXIR TREEHAUS LLC

5

209

W 10TH ST

EXC VENTURES LLC

6

112

S MADISON AVE

SALA JASON BRANDON

7

233

SUNSET AVE

DERASAUGH MARGARET SUE

8

219

SUNSET AVE

BABAJOON3M PROPERTIES LLC

9

205

SUNSET AVE

PUERTO SERGIO

10

202

W 10TH ST

DUTTON ALLAN M D

11

206

W 10TH ST

MERCADO FRANCISCA M

12

210

W 10TH ST

FIVE NINE SEVEN LP

13

220

W 10TH ST

PERALTA CHIROPRACTIC INC

14

224

W 10TH ST

CMWOC PROPERTIES II LLC

15

232

W 10TH ST

PEREZ ARMINDA
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, JUNE 17, 2019

BDA189-071(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tom Peter Hippman for a variance to
the front yard setback regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards
regulations at 8522 Stults Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 21,
Block1/7514, and is zoned R-10(A), which requires a front yard setback of 30 feet, and
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 21 foot 2 inch front yard setback,
which will require a 8 foot 10 inch variance to the front yard setback regulations, and to
construct and/or maintain an 8 foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require
a 4 foot special exception to the fence standards regulations.
LOCATION:

8522 Stults Road

APPLICANT:

Tom Peter Hippman

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a site that is currently undeveloped:
1. A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 8’ 10” is made to
construct and maintain a one-story, approximately 2,100 square foot single family
home and swimming pool structures, part of which are to be located as close as 21’
2” from one of the site’s two front property lines (Pinewood Drive) or 8’ 10” into this
30’ front yard setback; and
2. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to height
of 4’ is made to construct and maintain an 8’ high solid wood fence to be located in
one of the site’s two front yard setbacks (Pinewood Drive).

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STANDARD FOR
REGULATIONS:

A

SPECIAL

EXCEPTION

TO

FENCE

STANDARDS

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards regulations when, in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (variance):
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
Rationale:
• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R10(A) zoning district in that it is restrictive in area due to having two, 30’ front yard
setbacks when most lots in this zoning district have one 30’ front yard setback. The
78’ wide subject site has 38’ of developable width available once a 30’ front yard
setback is accounted for on the west and a 6’ side yard setback is accounted for on
the east. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with only one front
yard setback, the 78’ wide site would have 62’ of developable width.
• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating
among other things that that the square footage of the proposed home on the
subject site at approximately 2,100 square feet is commensurate to 15 other homes
in the same R-10(A) zoning district that average approximately 2,300 square feet.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence special exception):
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)

Land Use:
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The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, east, south and west are
developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (variance):
•

•
•

•
•
•
•
•

This request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 8’ 10” focuses on
constructing and maintain a one-story, approximately 2,100 square foot single family
home and swimming pool structures, part of which are to be located as close as 21’
2”’ from one of the site’s two front property lines (Pinewood Drive) or 8’ 10” into this
30’ front yard setback on an undeveloped site.
The property is located in an R-10(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front
yard setback of 30 feet.
The subject site is located at the southeast corner of Stults Road and Pinewood
Drive. Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented, the subject site
has 30’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages. The site has a 30’ front yard
setback along Stults Road, the shorter of the two frontages, which is always deemed
the front yard setback on a corner lot in this zoning district. The site also has a 30’
front yard setback along Pinewood Drive, the longer of the two frontages of this
corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side yard where a 6’ side yard setback is
required. However, the site’s Pinewood Drive frontage is treated as a front yard
setback nonetheless, to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback
established by the one lot to the south that fronts/is oriented west towards Pinewood
Drive.
The submitted site plan indicates that one of the proposed structures in the 30’
Pinewood Drive front yard setback (swimming pool) is located as close as 22’ 2”
from this front property line or 8’ 10” into this 30’ front yard setback.
According to DCAD records there are no improvements listed for property addressed
at 8522 Stults Road.
The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, and approximately 12,000 square feet
in area. The site is zoned R-10(A) where lots are typically 10,000 square feet in
area.
The site plan represents that approximately 50 square feet of the single family home
structure and the majority of the swimming pool structure are located in the 30’
Pinewood Drive front yard setback.
The approximately 74’ wide subject site has 38’ of developable width available once
a 30’ front yard setback is accounted for on the west and a 6’ side yard setback is
accounted for on the east. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district
with only one front yard setback, the 74’ wide site would have 62’ of developable
width.
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•
•

•

•

No variance would be necessary if the Pinewood Drive frontage were a side yard
since the site plan represents that the structures are over 20’ from the front property
line and the side yard setback for properties zoned R-10(A) is 6’.
The applicant has submitted a document indicating that square footage of the
proposed home on the subject site is approximately 2,100 square feet and the
average of square footage of 15 other homes in R-10(A) is approximately 2,300
square feet.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-10(A) zoning
classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-10(A) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structures in the front yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document– which in this case are single family home and swimming
pool structures that would be located as close as 21’ 2” from the site’s Pinewood
Drive front property line (or as much as 8’ 10” into this 30’ front yard setback).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence special excpetion):
•
•
•
•
•

This request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to
height of 4’ focuses on constructing and maintaining an 8’ high solid wood fence in
the Pinewood Drive front yard setback on an undeveloped site.
The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.
The subject site is zoned R-10(A) which requires a 30’ front yard setback.
The submitted site plan and elevation show the proposed fence that would exceed 4’
in height is an 8’ high solid wood fence and is only proposed to be located in the
site’s Pinewood Drive front yard setback.
The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 84’ in length parallel to
Pinewood Drive, and 25’ perpendicular to this street on the north and south sides
of the site in this front yard setback.
– The proposal is represented as being located approximately 6’ from the front
property line, and approximately 17’ from the pavement line.
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•
•
•
•

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noted no
other fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height located in front yard setback.
As of June 7, 2019, no letters had been submitted in support or in opposition to the
request.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence height regulations (whereby the proposal that would reach 8’ in height) will
not adversely affect neighboring property.
Granting this special exception of 4’ with a condition imposed that the applicant
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal
exceeding 4’ in height to be constructed and maintained in the location and of the
heights and materials as shown on these documents.

Timeline:
April 18, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

May 13, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.

May 14, 2019:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board
of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant’s
representative the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

June 4, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior
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Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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05/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-071
21 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

8522

STULTS RD

HIPPMAN THOMAS PETER &

2

8533

STULTS RD

TURNER PAUL E &

3

8499

STULTS RD

BAKER JAY KEITH &

4

9430

WHITTENBURG GATE AVE

EVERETT RUBY

5

9426

WHITTENBURG GATE AVE

HARRISON IKE A JR

6

9422

WHITTENBURG GATE AVE

WANG CYNTHIA

7

9418

WHITTENBURG GATE AVE

TU PAU LY & LIN

8

8538

STULTS RD

BROWN DAVID

9

8534

STULTS RD

JOHNSON JOHN P ETAL

10

8405

GREENSTONE DR

HERNANDEZ BENITO

11

8411

GREENSTONE DR

CAUDELL DENNIS L

12

8417

GREENSTONE DR

MARTINEZ JOSEPH F

13

8423

GREENSTONE DR

DOHEARTY REAL ESTATE LLC

14

8427

GREENSTONE DR

REYNA MARIO & MARY I

15

9417

PINEWOOD DR

GAUTT JIMMIE E

16

9411

PINEWOOD DR

JAMES DEANE A &

17

9405

PINEWOOD DR

HUANG POWEN PHILIP

18

8494

STULTS RD

LUTHERAN SECONDARY ASSOC

19

8530

STULTS RD

OSHMAN LINDA

20

8526

STULTS RD

BHATIA GITA &

21

9418

PINEWOOD DR

TORRES KATHRYN &
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, JUNE 17, 2019

BDA189-076(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jason Reimer, represented by Christa
McCall, to appeal the decision of the administrative official at 931 Salmon Drive. This
property is more fully described as Lot 08, Block 8/3841, and is zoned CD 13, which
requires compliance with conservation district fence standards. The applicant proposes
to appeal the decision of an administrative official.
LOCATION:

931 Salmon Drive

APPLICANT:

Jason Reimer
Represented by Christa McCall

REQUEST:
A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official, more specifically,
the Building Official’s April 23, 2019 denial of a permit at 931 Salmon Drive.
STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:
Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.
The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov’t Code Section 211.009(a)(1).
Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement
issue. Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2).
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

CD 13 (Subarea 2) (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Subarea 1) (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Subarea 2) (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Subarea 2) (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Subarea 2) (Conservation District)

Land Use:
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The subject site is developed with a single family use/structure. The areas to the north,
south, east and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action
appealed. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision
of the official.

Timeline:
April 16, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

May 13, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.

May 13, 2019:

The Board Administrator/Chief Planner emailed the applicant’s
representative the following information:
• an attachment that provided the appeal date and panel that will
consider the appeal; the May 29th deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis (with a notation
that staff does not form a recommendation on this type of
appeal); and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the
building official to the board of adjustment; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

June 4, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.
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No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
June 7, 2019:

The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation
on this appeal to the Board Administrator (see Attachment A).

June 7, 2019:

The assistant city attorney assisting the administrative official
submitted documentation on this appeal to the Board Administrator
(see Attachment B).
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05/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-076
25 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

931

SALMON DR

BUTLER KRISTEN &

2

930

SALMON DR

MARSHALL THOMAS R

3

926

SALMON DR

TABONY LAWRENCE &

4

922

SALMON DR

HERNANDEZ CARLOS JR

5

918

SALMON DR

SAHMEL STANLEY RAY

6

914

SALMON DR

SPINAZZOLA CATHERINE ANN

7

915

SALMON DR

SLACK DAVID

8

919

SALMON DR

GARZA JONATHAN W & CAROLINE

9

923

SALMON DR

TAYLOR DOROTHY E TR &

10

927

SALMON DR

ALLEN WILLIAM J IV & LEIGH

11

1116

TURNER AVE

CONNORS JOHN PETER III

12

1120

TURNER AVE

YOUNG PATRICK G

13

1211

N TYLER ST

VEGA MARIA G &

14

1101

TURNER AVE

HENSLEE JIMMIE J

15

1107

TURNER AVE

GORDON THOMAS & ELIZABETH

16

1111

TURNER AVE

WALLER SUSAN M

17

1115

TURNER AVE

GONZALEZ YVETTE

18

1117

TURNER AVE

SLOAN EMILY K

19

1123

TURNER AVE

RHODES JOHN B JR

20

1035

TURNER AVE

WALKER CHARLES M &

21

1039

TURNER AVE

PLESS LAURA W ESTATE OF

22

1043

TURNER AVE

SCALES AMY C & JEFFREY L

23

1049

TURNER AVE

DOENGES WILLIAM G & JACQUELYN N

24

1051

TURNER AVE

CAUBLE CHRISTOPHER M & SARAH E

25

1055

TURNER AVE

TRIOLA MICHAEL
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